

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and
Administration and Director of the Division
of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240
Chief District Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

January 4, 2022

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter

Sue A. Sheldon TN BPR #15295
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Meredith Bowen TN BPR #34044
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 770-1903
Meredith.bowen@ag.tn.gov

Michael W. Kirk*
Nicole J. Moss*
Harold S. Reeves*
William V. Bergstrom*

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mkirk@cooperkirk.com
nmoss@cooperkirk.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Counsel for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CLASS DEFINITION IS UNWORKABLE.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING EACH OF THE DEMANDING PREREQUISITES OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Commonality.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Typicality.....	14
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven That They Will Be Adequate Representatives of The Class.	17
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASS DOES NOT SATISFY RULE 23(b)(2)’S REQUIREMENTS.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That Defendant Acted Or Refused To Act On Grounds That Apply Generally To The Class.....	20
B. Certification of a Rule 23(b)(2) Class Is Improper Because Plaintiffs Are Seeking Individualized and Divisible Injunctive Relief.	20
C. It Is Not Administratively Feasible for the Court to Adjudicate the Eligibility Status of Each Putative Class Member.	22
D. The Class Is Not Cohesive.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.R. v. Conn. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2020 WL 2092650 (D. Conn. May 1, 2020).....	23
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bostick v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3313614 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Cole v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 690 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	11
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	19
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir 1986).....	8
<i>Dozier v. Haveman</i> , 2014 WL 5483008 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	23
<i>Eversole v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1558512 (E.D. Ky. May 29, 2007).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2495471 (E.D. Ky. June 14, 2019).....	22
<i>Friedman v. Berger</i> , 547 F.2d 724 (2nd Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2623317 (E.D. Mich. June 13, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	16
<i>Kamar v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 375 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10698662 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 24, 2009).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehabilitation and Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16, 19, 24
<i>Schilling v. Kenton Cnty. Ky.</i> , 2011 WL 293759 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 27, 2011).....	8, 10
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	23
<i>Singletery v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 9133115 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 22, 2011)	11, 12
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 361 (1977)	21
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, and Rules

42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(2).....15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)..... 1, 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....1, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....1, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)1, 11, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(B)8

Other Authorities

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 98 (2009)21
